Asslcned
Name ... | LLMIR BANKUS
By . Box -840 (D
Address .....Braokings,..Oregon....... éjf//j ........
Date filed Febrnary..10,..1964
Priority February 10, 1966 . .
Action suspended until ~_...... @ék Y= S
...... Bsrssssssstassisssnmmonionsiissee 065

Returned to applicant :

Date of approval ............August 19, 1966
CONSTRUCTION
Date for beginning August 19, 1967

October 1, 1968

Date for completion
Extended to

Date for application of water ..October 13 1969
Extended to

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form “A” filed Started
Form “B” filed ....{x0% (L, 1968
Form “C” filed 2 /70 / 19220.
FINAL PROOF
Proof received ... oo e eneesaesneen

NuV 171978

N _ : : -
Application No. ... 341874 FEES PAID i‘N |
v ey, p I Amount Receipt No.
Permit No. ...._.._.. V2% S D or | Haee Py
1 D fo-Ch | 25 ... gIYT......
Certificate No. ......% 6861 ............ 215 -bbl  s00 | Frm B $187¢
Stream Index, Page No. 4 5’ s IS0 OSSN SOOI
Sce &K-4“419570 — 1129'78'%(3&1 Fee 7/77 -----
OAM Fpe F -2-"> FEES REFUNDED
Date , Amount Check No.
ASSIGNMENTS
Date To Whom Address Volume Page
-2=10=70._..|. Braokings. Utilities..Company...|.Brookings,.Oregon.........|e. b 211_3
3=8=74 | City. of. Braokingsl............ ..BOX.--Cy- Brookings.--OR---97415- |- S 389...-
“
REMARKS
167.4.2f. stored water from Ferry Creek Reservoir (Ferry Creek) (Chetco River) for
...... mimicipal.use
OCT 3 1558 CARD.FOR B

OCT 301969 CARD.EQR.G

FEB " 371970 romm 100, =K
..... RN LI..... Lok . J0-30-TE
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.‘ O( Form B Application No. t—lu%c'204
A %‘f NQTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION Ruize
. ) R Elmw ..... [ (Wv-k..ut.s ........................................... , the holder of Permit No. 312-2-'-4

to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described
therein on the ..........p,... (.. day of O(.(’{" ................ ; 1968

Remarks: . #77. &.. s . .
WOl @%& capacity than described in the permit, or you have definitely abandoned part of the prop devel t, you
Sy Y0 5L

R i e Bl pecteid st o onfgary eumbered "
S,q E - ]
{& "\A,

ﬁf A (;; ......... x

(SRR e

(Sl;r;;ture of Apx;ilcant)

et 1068

IM—8-84

) - . - e ——— S el LI LI 2L o,
—mmormTr ot e e ros Ao oo 5 cmreD 20 s o 3 i i 5 mim) # w2 i i o bt i i i T am T o ' o i) S ) &5 et b
9¢ Form C
b '? IMPORTANT—This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to

. which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cau;.i&r;ed tz?;:
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proo! pec
{,D and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.

G~ NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land de-

S, cerbedythe permit which itls ntended to rigate under i permlt sty time, M5 sgrap g R e
L) ’o/)V Application No. .= ’871
&>° NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE
; Elmec (Benkws oo , the holder of Permit No. J3.1zz24.
to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in
accordance with the terms of said permit, on the ........o........... day of ju\ ....................................... ) 196?8

Remarks: 3/ .....................................

.....................................................................

........................
........................................................................

gt ESS WHEE.E;, I have hereunto set my hand this ......{ (2. day of
KA sni... 2 oottt

(BIGNAtUre of Applleant) o T Tt I et
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G-5869
R-41870

41871
April 11, 197

City of Brookings
Box C
Brookings, OR 974153

Gentlexen:

The assignment of permits numbered R-4720 and 31224 end
application numbered G-5869 from Brookings Utility Co. -.

to you has been recorded in the records of the State Engineer.
Our records have been changed accordingly, and the original
{s enclosed.

Our receipt numbered 38972 covering the $2.00 recording
fee along with a copy of this letter is being sent to
Brookings Utility Co.

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

VRG: tml

Enclosure

¢ct Brookings Utility Co.
Boc 610
Brookings, OR 97415



April 9, 1974

City of Brookings
Box C
Brookings, OR 97413

Gentlemen:

Acknowledged is the assigmment of water right permits numbered
R-4720, 31224, and 27160, and water right application numbered

" G=3869, and the assignment recording fee of $2.00.

State statutes provide that the assignment recording fee is
$2.00 per page, therefore, we are recording the assignment of
permite R-4720 end 31224 and application G-5869.

We will withhold further action on the assignment of permit
numbered 27610 until receipt of the assigmment recording fee
of 320000

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

- VRGitml

R-41870
41871

C-5869
37091






July 7, 1972 R-41870
41871
Dam File
F=25

Mr. Elmer Bankus
P.0. Box 610
Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Mr. Bnakus:

Would you please advise as to the status of your construce
tion regarding the spillway of your Ferry Creek Dam. I will be
in the Brookings area sometime in July, 1972, and will contact
you at that time for an inspection.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMP:cd




December 3, 1971 R=41870
41871
Dam File
F=25

Mr. Elmer Bankus
Box 610
Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Mr. Bankus:

In August of 1971 I performed an inspection of your Ferry Creek
Reservoir. At that time, the foreman who accompanied me on the
inspection advised you intended to complete the project prior to the
winter rains.

Would you please advise the status of your construction,
particularly the area of the spillway. I intend to be in the Brook-
inge area sometime early in 1972 and will contact you at that time.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMPscd




October 27, 1971 R-41870
41971

Dam File
F=25

Mr., Elmer Bankus -

Brookings Water Company
Box 610
Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Mr. Bankus:

In August of this year, I performed an inspection of your Ferry
Creek Reservoir. At that time your foreman who accompanied me on
the inspection, advised that you were preparing to start construction
and complete this project in accordance with the plans and specifications.
I advised your foreman, and also advised you by letter on August 24,
1971, that I felt it necessary that this work be completed this year.
Would you please advise as to the status of the work on this project
and your estimated completion of construction date. Again, this backe
£111 and the construction of this spillway differential according to
the plans and specifications must be completed this year prior to the
onset of the coming precipitation season., As you well know, we can
expect the raine at any time.

Very truly yours,

Ae. Mo PETSKA
Engineer

AMP;cd



August 24, 1971 R-41970
41871

Mr. Elmer Bankus, President
Brookings Water Company
Box 610

Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Mr. Bankus:

The morning of August 17, 1971, accompanied by your foreman, I performed
an inspection of your Ferry Creek Reservoir. At that time your foreman
advised that you were preparing to start construction and complete this pro-
ject in accordance with the plans and specifications. I advised your fore=-
man that I felt it necessary that this work be completed this year. He
advised that this was your intention.

Would you please advise when this work is in progress so that engineers
from this office might schedule an inspection of this project at the com=-
pletion of construction. Again, this backfill and spillway differential
construction must be completed this year prior to the onset of the coming
precipitation season.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMPscd




August 12, 1971

Mr. Elmer Bankus
Brookings Utilities Co.
Box 610

Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Mr. Bankus:

I intend to be in the Brookings area either late Monday
or early Tuesday, August 16 or 17 and would like, at that
time, to inspect your Ferry Creek Reservoir and Dam. If you
would advise your people that I will be in the area in order
that they may unlock the gate, I would appreciate it.

Very truly yours,

A, M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMP:cd

R-41870
L1871

Dam File
F-25




REFSR TO

STATE OF OREGON rmano. L1271
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310

February 20, 1970

Brookings Utilities Company
Brookings, Oregon $7415

Centlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of water has been made under

permit No. 31224

Pursuant to your report and in line with the gemeral
practice of this office, a survey will be made at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and certificate
issued covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer.
In case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that
have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from
the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue  to use the water.

Very truly yours,

2 o L,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128
reo



R-41870
41871

February 16, 1970

Brookings Utilities Company
Brookings
Oregon 97415

Gentlemen:

Fnclosed is the assignment of Permit numbers R-4720 and 31224
from Elmer Bankus to you. This has been recorded in the Records
of the State lingineer, and our records have been changed accord-
ingly., :

Very truly yours,

Myron V. Bish
Assistant

MVB:cjs

Enclosure




INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVERING EMPLOYEE
Show to whom, date, and Deliver ONLY
address where delivered to adcressee
(Additional charges req:rired for these services)
RECEIPT
Received the numbcred crticle described below.
REGISTERED NO, \  SIGNATURE OR NAME OF ADDRESSEE (Afwss altcays b be filled i)

[(') /Z‘u_,/- @aszfam/

" SIGNATURE OF ADDRESS

CERTIFIED KO,

6’\3&. it

INSURED KO,

7

= =
SHOW WHEGE DELIVERED (owly if reques Aj

£/, Q7 ¢ €38—10—71518-10 aro

DATE DELIVERED
—

L -3, 7a—‘
/z//?,ﬁ
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reriae 870
STATE OF OREGON . A

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING
SALEM 97310
February 3, 1970

Elmer Bankus
Box 61 D
Brookings, OR 97415

Dear Sir:

Accgrding to the terms of your permit NoS3s R-4720, 31224, for storage
of 167.4 acre ?ee% ¢ “Stored water fréﬁ’pe£¥3 Creek Reservoir and Ferry Creek

for municipal use,
complete application of water was to have been made by October 1,1969'

Complete application of water means the application of water
to beneficial use under the permit to the full extent intended. In the
case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the lands the
permittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit. If water has
been used, you should promptly submit notice describing the extent of
completion as set fort the, let, accompanying your permit and also
in our postal card of &c%o%er aj&’ 1%' ¢ i

ORS 537.260 provides that: "Whenever the time within which
any appropriation under a permit should have been perfected has
expired and the owner of the permit fails or refuses within
three months thereafter to submit to the State Engineer proof of
ocompletion of the appropriation as required by ORS 537.230 and
537.250, the State Engineer may, after 60 days' notice by
registered mail, order the cancelation of the permit.*¥**"

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.260, you are hereby
notified that unless proof of beneficial use is received within 60 days
from the date of this letter, the permit(s) may be canceled without

further notice.

If for any reason you are no longer interested in the project
described by the permit, we would appreciate it if you would so advise.
If the property involved has changed hands and any part of the project
has been completed, you should immediately assign the permit to the new
owner and advise us of his name and address. An assignment form will be

furnished upon request.

Very truly yours,

£ &l d

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 100
Certified
Return receipt requested




i iﬁm i)

STATE OF OREGON FiLe No.
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

B16 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10
October 10, 1968

Elmer Hankus
Tox 610
drookings, Oregon 97415

Dear ‘ir:

This will acknowledge the notice of completion
of construction under the terms of permit No.s H~0720 and
31224,
Under the provisions of the permit, the time
limit for completion of the appropriation by accomplishing
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent
intended will expire Ootober 1, 1569, (In the case of
irrigation completion of the appropriation means at
least one beneficial irrigation of all the land to be

irrigated under the subject permit,)
Very truly yours,

2. X° il d-

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 119
ks

1.=-41870
41671




Elmer Bankus
Box 340
Brookings, Oregon

Dear Mr. Bankus:

R-41870
41871

August 26, 1966

R-41870, Permit No. R-4720, Application Ng.
41871, Permit No, 31224 with blueprints.




R-41370
41871

“

Auzust 22, 1955

‘ro "lmer Bankus
“ox 340
Brookin,rs, Oregon

Dear !lr. Bankus:

This is to advise that your applications rumbered 41871
rnd R-41870 have been ~pproved by issucnce of parmits ~uthorizing
the construction of = reservoir and thre storare of 157.% =cre
fect of water from ferry Creek aand the aprroprintion of 167.h4
acre feet stored weter from the reservoir for municipal rurroses.

You nay use this letter as your autiority to beain
construction ~f t'e project cutiorized by tlhe permits rendin-
your raceint of the permits. 'he permits wvill be mailed to you
as soon as the necessary entries have been completed in the
records of this ofrice.

Very truly yours,

Cl'aIs L. HuZILGR
N State _ngineer

By .
{revor Jones, /.saistant

-

LJipy




41871
R-41870

hugust 12, 1966

Elmer Bankus
Box 340
Brookings, Oregon

Dear Mr. Bankus:

This will acknowledge receipt of the additional
$5 fee required for application No., 41871 for which
our receipt No. 122 is enclosed,

This application is in satisfactory form for
approval by issuance of a pemit,

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER /
State Engineer

Larry W, Jebousek
Assistant

LwJ:dly

kneclosure




July 14, 1966

Elmrer Bankus
cox 3LO
brookings, Oregon

Dear Mr. Bankus:

Luring the final inspection, I found application
No. 41871 required 15 additional recording fee.

%e will withhold further action on these
-applications pending the receipt of the fees,

_ Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. wHELLER
State Ingineer

By
Larry W. Jebousek
Assistant

Lnd:dly

41871
R-41270




R-41870
41871
F=25

Mr. Carl Rohde
Engineer

654 Ridgevay Road
Oswego, Oregon

Dear Mr. Rohdes

This letter ie $0 advise you that the permits have bdeen
issued for the Bankus Dam, Ferry Creek Reservoir, Brookings, Oregon.
Since this project is over the statutory limits, it will be noces~
gary that the oonstruction be supervised by a registered professional
engineer to insure qompliance with these approved plans and specifi-
cations. Since you wera the design engineer, we shall assume that
you vwill be the engineer responsidle to insure that this construction
is in accordance with these plans and specificatiaons.

Ingineers from this office will be available to work with
you covering any changes made riecessary by conditions discovered during
construction if you will so advise.

V_ory truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Enginser

By ‘
Ae M, Potska
Engineer

AMP3 3

06: Elmer Bankus

Brookings vater Coampany
Brookings, Oregon




Mre. Carl Rohde
Zagineer

654 Ridgeway Road
Oswego, Oregon

Dear Mr. Rohdes

This letter is %0 advise yocu that the permits have deen
issued for the Bankus Dam, Ferry Creek Reservoir, Brookings, Oregon.
Since this projeot is over the statutory limits, it vill be neoces-
sary that the construction dbe supervieed dy a registered professional
engineer to insure compliance with these approved plans and specifi-
cations. Since you vero the design engincer, we shall assume thas
Jou vill de the engineer responsible to insure that this construetion
is in accordance wvith these plans and specifications.

Ingineers from this office will be availadble to work with

you covering any changes made necessary by oonditions discovered during
construotion 4f you will so advise.

Yexy truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Enginser

By
Ae Mo Fotska
BEngineer

AMP3 3

06: Elmer Bankus
Brookings Vater Company
Brookings, Oregon




CARL ROHDE

CONSULTING ENGINEER
654 RIDGEWAY ROAD

OSWEGO, OREGON
NEptune 6-4469

May 31, 1966
DEGEIWE B
[h‘ MAY 11 1966 E

STATE ENGINEER

SALEM. ORECON

Mr. A, M. Petska

The State Engineer's Office

Water Resources Cept.

516 Public Service Bldg.

Salem, Oregon 97310
Re: File Nos. 3311, 5114,

5705, 7364, 22928

Dear Al:

Transmitted herewith are my plans and specifications for increa-
sing the height of Bankus Dam on Ferry Creek. I trust you will find

everything in order; and if I have missed anything or you require
additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Encl: 1 set prints of 3 drawings
1l set reproducibles of same
2 sets specifications

cc: Elmer Bankus
w. encl. (prints & specs.)




May 31, 1966

State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Gentlemen:
This will authorize you to make any changes on the
application to agree with the plans and specifications as submitted

by Carl Rohde, Engineer, on May 31, 1966.

W



.8pillvay had been raised five or six reot. The upstream slope appeared

3311

5114

5705

7364

ME/OR\NDUN 22928
R-41870

May 20, 1966 * his7

F-25
On Monday, iay 16, 1966, I vieited the Ferry Creek Reservoir
owned by the Brookings Water Coapany.
I found that since my prcvious visit in lMerch, the dam and
<o huve been towed at the end of the conduite. The tower hed been erected
over the conduit entrances with the valve operating wheels well above -
the proposed high water. The new, spillway contemplated around the

lef: abutement had not been accomplished.

David B. Hall
:ngineer

DBH: 3b



3311
5114
756
« 3
MEM{ORANDUM 22928
R-41870
L1871
F=25
May 19, 1966

Via a telephone'call this morning to Carl.Rohde. Advised
lire Rohde that plans and specifications.were to be submitted to this
office prior to June 1, 1966 as aotion towards drawing this reservoir

down to its permlt level would be taken that date.

-

Ae Mo DPetska
’ IEngineer

AMP: Jb



3311
5114

5705
= 7364
22928
MMORANDUM - R-41870
o L1s71
=25
May 19, 1966
Mr. Bankus telephoned this morning to advise that he had
contacted Mr. Carl Rohde to prepare vlans and specifications in
accordance with our instructions. He further advised that Mr. Rohde
was slow and that we, the 3tate Engineer, should, from time to time,
j;ék.up Mr. Rohde in order that these plans and specifications would
be submitted on time, I told lr, Bankus that Mr. Rohde was his agent
and that if he was dissatisfiocd with the services that lir. Rohde was
providing, that he should obtain the services of another engineer; that
it was ' not this offices intent or purpose to police Mr. Rohde or to.
take any action with Mr. Rohde to insure that the plans and specifications
are submitted, as this is the responsibility of Hr. Bankus.
I reiterated egain that work was to cease on the project and
was not to be started again until plans and specifications had been
submitted and approved and a permit issued. This was to be done immedia-

tely or it would be necessaxry to take steps to lower this raservoir to

the permit capacity.

A. M. Potska
Ingineer

AVP: 3b



3311

5114

5705

7364

22928

R-41870

2y 19, 1906 - hem
F=-25

..Te ulmor Baninugc _
Srooitings tviater Company
Srooiidngs, Oregon

Uear Mr. Soankus:

¥re. Carl Rohde Just telephoned requosting thot he be given
ten day's to prepare the complete plcsis and specifications for your
Perry Creek Pame aAftor some cdeliberation, I informed ¥X.r. Rohde that
plans end spceificetions covering this projeot wers to be subaitted
to this office prior to Junc 1, 195G.

-

I van sce no reeson for rchishing the provious correspon-~
dence and verbal mescages to justify this position since they are
well known to youe I hope I nece ry position olear in our telephone
conversation of “Wednoesday, ifay 18, 1556.

In the event plans and specifications are not submitted
prior to this date, action will be icken to limit the capaciiy of your
reservoir to that called for in the permits as specified and outllned
in ny letter of February 7, 1966.

Very truli yours,

CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer

By
A. l-'x. POtSkﬁ.

Ingincer
AP §b

cct Carl Rohde



3311
5114

5705
7364
‘ 22928
MEMORANDUM R-41870
Li1s71
F-25
May 18, 1966
Conversed this date by telephone with Elmer Bankus regarding '
the Forry Creek Reservoir and his actions. Advised Elmer that Mr. Hall
of tris office had visited this project and found that he had or was
esgentielly raising the structura approximately six feet, that he was
modifying or was about to modify the spillway.
lire Bankus indicated he does not consider that he is raising
the dam eix feet and would not be increasing tne height until he had
closed the gap. I reminded Mr. Bankus of previous correspondence and
conversations during which he avowed that he would not do any more
construction on this project until plans and specifications had been
submitted. and approved; and a permit issued. Mr. Bankus, after much
words, advised me that his hearing was not very good and there were
certain words at certain frequencies that he could not hear nor could
he compreohend,
I informed Mr., Bankus té obtain the services of a registered

professional engineer to drawv up and submit plans and specifications

covering this stryoture at its ultimate height immediately.

A. M. Petska
Engineer

AMPs §b



FPiles March 2, 1966

331
he Fo sotaka e
o Ve °
ingineer ;;63

Brookings Water Company feservoir

Mr., Bankus was in the office this date regarding work dome om
the Srookings vater Company reservoir. Ke is presently engaged in
extending the conduits im order that he may dress the front slopes to
the required 3:l.

He further Smdicates that Nr. BodMde is supervising this work
and vill be reflected imn the plans and specifiecations for the proposed
esoupleted structure. Nr. Bankus estimates $this vork will be completed
and vater will be impounded im the reservoir by Mareh 15, 1966.

\ Stapled to this mesorandum ere two photographs which show the
1/2-inch steel pipe forms and reinforced steel just befere pouring the

encasing conerete. (See files R-41870 & L1871).




R-4,1870
L1871

February 23, 1966

Elmer Bankus
Box 340
Brookings, Oregon

Dear Sirs

This will acknowledge your application for a permit
to construct a reservoir and store 200 acre feet of water
therein from.Ferry Creek for municipal water supply and fees
of $16 for which cur receipt No. 8488 was handed to you,

The application has been filed and numbered R-41870,

Also acknowledged is your application for a permit
to appropriate 200 acre feet of water from Ferry Creek Reser-
voir for municipal water supply and fees of $15 for which our
roceipt No., 8489 was handed to you. The application Las been
filed and numbered 41871,

Further action on these applications will be with-
held pending the submission of plans and specifications for
the proposed structure and a map showing the intended boundaries
of the area to be served as discussed on February 1), 1966,
with you in our office.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELFR
State Engineer

Larry W.-Jebousek, Assistant
LWJ:bs



2=
TN E-2M98Y
STATE E:!GINEER
SALEM. OREGON

OREGON STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Materials Division

Laboratory Report

State Eng're

Pri)jfct Brog!iggi Water Co. Dam Prefix No.
Highway County
" Contractor - Contract No. F. A. Project No.

“Submitted by

€red Gustafson

Date reported June 1,1961

REPORT ON SAMPLE OF SOIL

Source of materialHole #4

Sampled at

Date received

May 18,1961

Sampled by
" Laboratory No. 554121

Carl Rohde

Quantity represented

‘Data Sheet No.” None

"“Sample No.

Type of material goil (Sack)

2

TEST RESULTS

SOIL ANALYSIS: SIEVE ANALYSIS: DENSITY DETERMINATION:
LL 33 % | % sSingle | DryDensity,lbs./c.f. % moisture
PI 10 % Ret. on Sieve -
I FME % | 979 1146
Sk % | 4 _8e6 e, 100.2 14,0 B
R % |10 8.3 ..f 102.8 16.4
ct % | 40 131~ .5 106.8 18.8
LS % | 60 f 5.6 35 1040 213
200 155 7 p
Classification—Group pas 48.9 TRIAXIAL SHEAR TEST: o
. Sample Remolded Gttt x
Sp. Gr. (Le Chatelier) 2,69 % Compaction o
Sand Equivalent % % Moisture 21.3 23.6 2640
Natural Moisture % Depth Ratio Z/R
Pavement Thickness, Z
HYDROMETER ANALYSIS: Passing No. 10 | Total Sample Angle of Friction,¢ * 8 5 3
Particles larger than 2.0 mm. o 16,9 % Cohesion, C psi 8 4 2
Coarse sand, 2.0 to 0.42 mm. 15,8% 13.1 % R Value
Fine sand, 042 to 0.074 mm. 25 ,4% 2lel % Remarks: Permeability,
Silt, 0.074 to 0.005 mm. 328% 12743 % Load P«S.Fe Voids ratio 20°C K=ft./day
Clay, smaller than 0.005 mm. 26,0% |2le6 % 1000 762 2—.61{1_0_-4 T
Colloids, smaller than 0.001 mm. % | % 8000 +609 1.06x10=4
RECOMMENDATIONS
Material as represented by this sample ... G.....cc............ suitable for use. Chlayss o, S

TEST REPORT DISTRIBUTION:

Bureau of Public Roads
Construction Engineer
Maintenance Enginecr
Bridge Engineer
Requisition Office
Division Engineer
Resident Engineer

Dist. Maint. Supt.
Geology and Soils

\::lles
State Engineer

State Printing 20736

AL, S

Engineer of Mau'rlnh—
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OREGON STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

BECEIVE s v
UN ;3, 1961 ateriails vivision
STATE ¢ ZINSER Laboratory Report
‘prdideth. 0**-—“955]:1119. ‘Water Co. Dam Pretix No. State Eng’r,
Highway B _ County : -
~ 7 Contractor Contract No. F. A. Project No. o
- Submltted by ]i.—d_Gﬁif{ g.on Date reported June’ 1;1_961

REPORT ON SAMPLE OF SOIL

Source of materialHOl. 84

Hay 18,1961

Sampled at

To be used Date received
Sampled by  Carl Rohde Quantity represented
Laboratory No. 9554121 Type of material 0011 ‘5‘“)7

Data Sheet No. None - Sample No. 2 T

TEST RESULTS

Geology and Soils
x Files
State Engineer

State Printing 26738

SOIL ANALYSIS: SIEVE ANALYSIS: DENSITY DETERMINATION:
LL 33 % A Single 0 _"E‘yﬂbén_siti lbs./c. 1. % moisture
PI 10 % Ret. on Sieve T
FME % o 97.9 11.6
 sL % 4 8.6 100.2 14,0 ]
R % 10 8.3 "102.8 16.4
Ct % 40 13.1 106.8 18.8
IS % | 60 £5:6 104.0 21.3 -
200 153 '
Classification—Group pass 48.9 TRIAXIAL SHEAR TEST:
Sample Remolded Ot ok 9ER X
Sp. Gr. (Le Chatelier) 2,69 % Compaction .
Sand Equivalent % % Moisture 21.3 23.6 26.0
Natural Moisture % Depth Ratio Z/R
Pavement Thickness, Z
HYDROMETER ANALYSIS: Passing No. 10 | Total Sample | Angle of Friction, ¢ *° 8 ) 3
Particles larger than 2.0 mm. % 16,9 % Cohesion, C psi 8 4 2
Coarse sand, 2.0 to 0.42 mm. 1%9.8% 13.1 % R Value
Fine sand, 042 to 0.074 mm. 29.4% 21l % Remarks: Permeability,
Silt, 0.074 t0 0.005 mm. 32.8% ' 21.3 % Load P.S.F. Voids ratio 20°C K=ft./day
Clay, smaller than 0.005 mm. 26:0% |21e6 % 1000 «762 2.67x10"4
Colloids, smaller than 0.001 mm. % | % 8000 «609 1.06x10-4
RECOMMENDATIONS
Material as represented by this sample ..................ccocoeuee.. suitable for use.
TEST REPORT DISTRIBUTION:
Burcau of Public Roads
Construction Engineer *
Maintenance Engineer
Bridge Engineer
Requisition Office
Division Engincer
Resident Engineer
Dist. Maint. Supt. /V/, ,} /4 ,) / )

Engincer of Materials




RE":S’E’#?}VE @ OREGON STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
- Materials Division
JUN 21961

STATE E''GINEER Laboratory Report

SHLRM, ONEGERJokings Water Co. Dam Prefix No. State Eng'r.
— Highway " County -
~ Contractor T Contract No. F. A. Project No. T T
~ Submitted by Fred Gustafson Datereported — Bune 1,1961

REPORT ON SAMPLE OF SOIL

Source of materiaHiole # 4 . -

‘Sampled at . .
To be used } Date received  May 18,1961 B
Sampled by  Carl Rohde Quantity represented i

Laboratory No. 584120 Type of materialgoil (Tube)

"~ Data Sheet No. None " Sample No.

TEST RESULTS

SOIL ANALYSIS: SIEVE ANALYSIS: DENSITY DETERMINATION: .
LL 31 % | % single Dry Density, Ibs./c. . % moisture
PI 4 % RetV. on Sieve B
FME %o
- SL % - ' e
R % T
Ct %
Ls %
Classitication—Group TRIAXIAL SHEAR TEST:
Sample Remolded  Undisturbed
Sp. Gr. (Le Chatelier) % Compaction
Sand Equivalent % % Moisture
Natural Moisture 9o 4% Depth Ratio Z/R
Pavement Thickness, Z
HYDROMETER ANALYSIS: Passing No. 10 | Total Sample Angle of Friction, ¢ °®
Particles larger than 2.0 mm. % % Cohesion, C psi
Coarse sand, 2.0 to 0.42 mm. % % R Value
Fine sand, 0.42 to 0.074 mm. % % Remarks:
Silt, 0.074 to 0.005 mm. % %
Clay, smaller than 0.005 mm. % | %
Colloids, smaller than 0.001 mm. % ! %
RECOMMENDATIONS
Material as represented by this sample ............cccocoeernneee. suitable for use.

TEST REPORT DISTRIBUTION:

Burecau of Public Roads

Construction Engineer

Maintenance Enginecr

Bridge Engineer

Requisition Office

Division Engineer .,
Resident Engineer /&”’ %g )
Dist. Maint. Supt. r 74 R
Geology and Soils

X Files
x State Engineer Engineer of Materials

State Printing 26736




OREGON STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

State Eng'r.

JUN 21961 Materials Division
STATE L 'GINEER
SALEM, OZGOM Laboratory Report
Project Brookings Water Co. Dam Prefix No.
Highway ~— ~— T 7 County
‘Contractor 77 Contract No. F. A. Project No.

" submitied by~ Fred Gustafson

Date reported lw_ 1,1961"

REPORT ON SAMPLE OF SOIL

Source of materialHole® # 4

Sampled at
To be used Date received T‘_Y_m"‘l96x __t
Sampled by Carl Rohde Aguarit-i?y’i'epresentedw_" - .
Laboratory No. ~ 554120 Type of material 8031 (Tube) T
Data Sheet No.  None Sample No. T B
TEST RESULTS
SOIL ANALYSIS: SIEVE ANALYSIS: DENSITY DETERMINATION: D
LL 31 % "% Single Dry Density, 1bs./c. {. % moisture -
PI 4 % Ret. on Sieve _
FME % _
SL %o
R %
ct % B
LS % .
Classification—Group TRIAXIAL SHEAR TEST:
Sample Remolded Undisturbed
Sp. Gr. (Le Chatelier) % Compaction
Sand Equivalent % % Moisture
Natural Moisture 29,4k Depth Ratio Z/R
Pavement Thickness, Z
HYDROMETER ANALYSIS: Passing No. 10 | Total Sample Angle of Friction, ¢ °
Particles larger than 2.0 mm. % % Cohesion, C psi
Coarse sand, 2.0 to 0.42 mm. % % R Value
Fine s;d. 0.42 to 0.074 mm. % % Remarks:
Silt, 0.074 to 0.005 mm. % o
Clay, smaller than 0.005 mm. % %
Colloids, smaller than 0.001 mm. % 1 %
RECOMMENDATIONS
Material as represented by this sample ... suitable for use.

TEST REPORT DISTRIBUTION:

Burcau of Public Roads

Construction Engineer

Maintenance Engineer

Bridge Engineer .

Requisition Office

Division Enginecer

Resident Engineer

Dist. Maint. Supt.

Geology and Soils
Xriles

State Engineer =

State Printing 26738

Engineer of Materials
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This report has over 100 pages and was not scanned - g
during the file folder scanning in as it is a book format -

BROOKINGS, OREGON

JUNE 1976

CH2M
a2 HILL




